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Welcome
to this
transport 
guide
for
Melksham

Public transport to, from and within our town has 
changed – and mostly for the better – in the 20 years I 
have been involved. It’s now possible, and often prac-
tical, to make journeys by bus and train every day, and 
every evening, from Melksham to most destinations.

On journeys into Bath, you speed along in the bus 
lane bypassing the cars queueing, and you are saved the 
hassle and cost of parking. Journeys into Swindon by train 
take just 25 minutes, and you can be in central London in 
an hour and a half.

In this booklet are timetables for local operators, with 
scheduled services every week for the greater ​Melksham 
area. Although services and information systems have 
improved, we still have six different public transport  
operators with each having their own systems and timeta-
bles. Working out your journey isn’t always easy; the en-
closed information consolidates everything in one place.

Buses and trains are not always ideal to reach your 
destination. Included are the various car parks, public 
charging points and fuel stations across Melksham.

The goal of the Melksham Transport User Group 
(MTUG) is to inform and help promote current and  
future service development. The group meets regularly. We  
welcome new members.

I would like to thank both Melksham Without and 
Melksham Town for the help, encouragement and  
funding they provide to MTUG.

Graham Ellis
Chair, Melksham Transport User Group
graham@mtug.org.uk • 07974 925928
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Faresaver: 68 • 69 
Monday - Friday .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  18-19
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NOTE: 
Information in this leaflet is correct to the best of our knowl-
edge, but is provided errors and omissions excepted. MTUG 
and its officers are not travel agents and travel plans and jour-
neys you make are direct contracts with the relevant operator. 
Timetables and prices were correct at time of going to press, 
but bus times are subject to change at 56 days’ notice, and, in 
exceptional circumstances, things may change at shorter notice 
such as happened in March 2020 with the Covid shutdowns.

Melksham Oak School, Bus Park (E-bound)	 8:24									         15:05		
Bowerhill, Mitchell Drive (W-bound)	 8:27											         
Melksham, Thyme Road (NE-bound)				    10:19			   12:19		  13:56		  16:46	 17:51
Melksham Co-op (W-bound)				    10:23			   12:23		  13:59		  16:49	 17:54
Melksham Hospital (NW-bound)	 8:34		  9:59		  10:59	 11:59		  12:59				  
Melksham, Spa Road (N-bound)										          15:22		
Melksham, Queensway Hall (N-bound)										          15:23		
Melksham Market Place (N-bound)	 8:35		  10:01		  11:01	 12:01		  13:01				        
Melksham, Ingram Road (N-bound)										          15:25		
Melksham Forest, St Andrews Church (N-bound)										          15:27		
Melksham Forest Road (SW-bound)										          15:29		
Melksham, opp Buds Bar				    10:27			   12:27		  14:03	 15:33	 16:53	 17:58 
Melksham, o/s Asda  (arr)	 8:41		  10:07	 10:32	 11:07	 12:07	 12:32	 13:07			   16:58	
Melksham, o/s Asda (dep)		  9:15			   11:12			   13:12				  
Melksham, o/s McDonalds	 									         15:38		
Melksham, George Ward Gardens (N-bound)		  9:17			   11:14			   13:14				  
Melksham, Dunch Lane (E-bound)		  9:18			   11:15			   13:15				  
Melksham, Addison Road (SE-bound)		  9:19			   11:16			   13:16				  
Melksham, Roundpond (E-bound)		  9:20			   11:17			   13:18				  
Melksham, Thames Crescent (E-bound)		  9:27			   11:24			   13:24				  
Melksham, Granville Road (W-bound)		  9:29			   11:26			   13:26				  
Melksham Asda (S-bound)		  9:35			   11:32			   13:32				  
Melksham, nr Buds Bar		  9:42			   11:42			   13:42				       
Broughton Gifford, The Fox (S-bound)										          16:10

14 • 15MONDAY - FRIDAY
Melksham Metro Town Service												          
	 14	 14	 14	 15	 14	 14	 15	 14	 14	 14	 14	 14
Broughton Gifford, The Fox (N-bound)	 7:36											         
Atworth Clock Tower (E-bound)	 7:45											         
Whitley, Pear Tree (E-bound)	 7:50											         
Whitley, Top Lane (S-bound)	 7:52											         
Melksham, Dunch Lane (E-bound)	 7:54											         
Melksham, opp McDonalds	 8:00											         
Melksham Asda (S-bound)			   9:35		  10:35	 11:35		  12:35	 13:35	 14:40	 16:25	 17:30
Melksham Sainsbury (SW-bound)	 8:05		  9:39		  10:39	 11:39	 12:05	 12:39	 13:39	 14:44	 16:29	 17:34
Melksham Market Place (S-bound)							       12:08					         
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar	 8:08		  9:42		  10:42	 11:42		  12:42	 13:42	 14:47	 16:32	 17:37 
Melksham Forest Road (NE-bound)	 8:10		  9:44		  10:44	 11:44		  12:44	 13:44	 14:49	 16:34	 17:39
Melksham Forest, Methuen Avenue (E-bound)			   9:46		  10:46	 11:46		  12:46	 13:46	 14:51	 16:36	 17:41
Melksham Forest, Chapel (SE-bound)	 8:12		  9:48		  10:48	 11:48		  12:48	 13:48	 14:53	 16:38	 17:43
Melksham Forest, Sherwood Avenue (E-bound)			   9:50		  10:50	 11:50		  12:50	 13:50	 14:55	 16:40	 17:45
Melksham, Blackmore Road (SW-bound)	 8:16		  9:52		  10:52	 11:52		  12:52	 13:52	 14:57	 16:42	 17:47
Melksham Queensway Hall (S-bound)	 8:18		  9:54		  10:54	 11:54		  12:54	 13:54	 14:59	 16:44	 17:49
Berryfield, Holbrook Vale (N-bound)				    10:12			   12:12					   
Melksham, Snowberry Lane (N-bound)			   9:56	 10:18	 10:56	 11:56	 12:18	 12:56	 13:56	 15:01	 16:46	 17:51



6
7

 Bus service operated by Frome Bus
Timetable data from Frome Bus/Bus Open Data Service (BODS) 
Website: fromebus.co.uk
X (formerly Twitter): @FromeBus
Mobile tickets and live bus tracking available on MyTrip app • Information correct at time of printing and subject to change

Bus and Train Connection – Proposed
None of the bus services currently call at Melksham Railway 

Station. Buses pass by the top of Station Approach, but do not call 
there because of safety concerns on the main road.
Looking ahead, strategic planning, with the strong encouragement 
of MTUG, sees a second town service linking the station, town 
centre, newer residential areas to the east of Melksham and the 
Bowerhill and Hampton Park West business areas. In addition, 
these services should be running to connect in a timely manner 
with trains as well as providing hourly town services to parts of ​
Melksham that currrently have three or fewer services per day.

Several feasability trials have run already with promising results. 
It is also the Number One rail network improvement policy for 
Wiltshire to add capacity on the single line through Melksham so 
that an hourly train can run in both directions.

MELKSHAM
TRANSPORT
USER GROUP

Melksham Hospital (NW-bound)		  9:59		  10:59	 11:59		  12:59					   
Melksham Market Place (N-bound)		  10:01		  11:01	 12:01		  13:01					        
Melksham, opp Buds Bar			   10:27			   12:27		  14:03	 15:08	 16:08	 16:48	 17:28
Melksham Market Place (N-bound)												            17:29
Melksham, o/s Asda	 9:15	 10:07	 10:32	 11:12	 12:07	 12:32	 13:12		  15:13	 16:13	 16:53	
Melksham, George Ward Gardens (N-bound)	 9:17			   11:14			   13:14					   
Melksham, Dunch Lane (E-bound)	 9:18			   11:15			   13:15					   
Melksham, Thames Crescent (E-bound)	 9:27			   11:24			   13:24					   
Melksham, Granville Road (W-bound)	 9:29			   11:26			   13:26					   
Melksham Asda (S-bound)	 9:35			   11:35			   13:35					   
Melksham, nr Buds Bar	 9:42			   11:42			   13:42					        

14 • 15SATURDAYS
Melksham Metro Town Service						    
	 14	 14	 15	 14	 14	 15	 14	 14	 14	 14	 14	 14
Melksham Asda (S-bound)		  9:35		  10:35	 11:35		  12:35	 13:35	 14:40	 15:40	 16:20	 17:00
Melksham Sainsburys (SW-bound)		  9:39		  10:39	 11:39	 12:05	 12:39	 13:39	 14:44	 15:44	 16:24	 17:04
Melksham Market Place (S-bound)						      12:08						         
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar		  9:42		  10:42	 11:42		  12:42	 13:42	 14:47	 15:47	 16:27	 17:07
Melksham Forest, Forest Road (NE-bound)		  9:44		  10:44	 11:44		  12:44	 13:44	 14:49	 15:49	 16:29	 17:09
Melksham Forest, Methuen Avenue (E-bound)		  9:46		  10:46	 11:46		  12:46	 13:46	 14:51	 15:51	 16:31	 17:11
Melksham Forest, Chapel (SE-bound)		  9:48		  10:48	 11:48		  12:48	 13:48	 14:53	 15:53	 16:33	 17:13
Melksham Forest, Sherwood Avenue (E-bound)		  9:50		  10:50	 11:50		  12:50	 13:50	 14:55	 15:55	 16:35	 17:15
Melksham, Blackmore Road (SW-bound)		  9:52		  10:52	 11:52		  12:52	 13:52	 14:57	 15:57	 16:37	 17:17
Melksham, Queensway Hall (S-bound)		  9:54		  10:54	 11:54		  12:54	 13:54	 14:59	 15:59	 16:39	 17:19
Berryfield, Holbrook Vale (N-bound)			   10:12			   12:12						    
Melksham, Snowberry Lane (N-bound)		  9:56	 10:18	 10:56	 11:56	 12:18	 12:56	 13:56	 15:01	 16:01	 16:41	 17:21

Melksham, Thyme Road (NE-bound)			   10:19			   12:19		  13:56	 15:01	 16:01	 16:41	 17:21
Melksham Co-op (W-bound)			   10:23			   12:23		  13:59	 15:04	 16:04	 16:44	 17:24

SB2TUESDAYS
ONLY

Seend
Shuttle
Seend - Melksham
Seend Cleeve, o/s Barge Inn	 09:10

Seend Cleeve, The Stocks	 09:12

Seend, Bell Inn	 09:14

Seend, The Lye	 09:16

Sells Green	 09:20

Durlett, New Road	 09:28

Bromham, Minty’s Top	 09:28

Bromham, Angell House	 09:30

Melksham, nr The Bear	 09:40

Melksham, ASDA	 09:45

Melksham - Seend
Melksham, ASDA	 10:30

Melksham, opp The Bear	 10:35

Bromham, Angell House	 10:50

Sells Green	 11:00

Seend, The Lye	 11:04

Seend Cleeve, The Stocks	 11:08

Seend Cleeve, Barge Inn	 11:10

Calls at the remaining stops as required
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Trowbridge • Chippenham (most services start from Frome)		
Trowbridge Wiltshire College (N-bound)		  07:10	 07:39	 08:18	 08:39		  09:51	 10:24	 10:51	 11:24	 11:51	 12:24	 12:51	 13:24	 13:51	 14:24	 15:11	 15:59	 16:58	 17:18	 17:51
Trowbridge Trinity Church (NE-bound)		  07:15	 07:44	 08:25	 08:46		  09:56	 10:29	 10:56	 11:29	 11:56	 12:29	 12:56	 13:29	 13:56	 14:29	 15:19	 16:06	 17:05	 17:24	 17:56
Trowbridge, o/s Sainsbury (arr)		  07:18	 07:47	 08:30	 08:50		  09:59	 10:32	 10:59	 11:32	 11:59	 12:32	 12:59	 13:32	 13:59	 14:32	 15:22	 16:11	 17:09	 17:29	 18:00
Trowbridge, o/s Sainsbury (dep)	 06:30	 07:20	 07:50	 08:35	 08:55	 09:35	 10:02	 10:35	 11:02	 11:35	 12:02	 12:35	 13:02	 13:35	 14:02	 14:35	 15:26	 16:15	 17:12	 17:32	 18:02
Hilperton Marsh Road  (NE-bound)	 06:36	 07:27	 07:58	 08:42	 09:02	 09:42	 10:09	 10:42	 11:09	 11:42	 12:09	 12:42	 13:09	 13:42	 14:09	 14:42	 15:33	 16:22	 17:19	 17:38	 18:08
Paxcroft Mead Mascroft Road (S-bound)	 06:42		  08:05		  09:08		  10:15		  11:15		  12:15		  13:15		  14:15		  15:39	 16:28		  17:44	
Semington, Somerset Arms	 06:48	 07:37	 08:11	 08:51	 09:14	 09:51	 10:21	 10:51	 11:21	 11:51	 12:21	 12:51	 13:21	 13:51	 14:21	 14:51	 15:45	 16:34	 17:28	 17:50	 18:17
Mallory Place		  07:43					   
Melksham Market Place (N-bound)	 06:54	 07:46	 08:18	 08:57	 09:20	 09:57	 10:27	 10:57	 11:27	 11:57	 12:27	 12:57	 13:27	 13:57	 14:27	 14:57	 15:51	 16:40	 17:34	 17:56	 18:23
Melksham Market Place (N-bound)	 06:57	 07:49	 08:22	 09:01	 09:24	 10:01	 10:31	 11:01	 11:31	 12:01	 12:31	 13:01	 13:31	 14:01	 14:31	 15:01	 15:55	 16:44	 17:38	 17:58	 18:26 
Beanacre Westlands Bus Shelter	 07:04	 07:57	 08:31	 09:08	 09:31	 10:08	 10:38	 11:08	 11:38	 12:08	 12:38	 13:08	 13:38	 14:08	 14:38	 15:08	 16:02	 16:52	 17:45	 18:05	 18:32
Lacock The George (N-bound)	 07:08	 08:01	 08:35	 09:12	 09:35	 10:12	 10:42	 11:12	 11:42	 12:12	 12:42	 13:12	 13:42	 14:12	 14:42	 15:12	 16:06	 16:56	 17:49	 18:09	 18:35
Lackham Wiltshire College (N-bound)	 07:11	 08:06	 08:39	 09:16	 09:39	 10:16	 10:46	 11:16	 11:46	 12:16	 12:46	 13:16	 13:46	 14:16	 14:46	 15:16	 16:10	 17:00	 17:53	 18:12	 18:38
Chippenham, Sainsburys	 07:15	 08:11	 08:43	 09:20	 09:43	 10:20	 10:50	 11:20	 11:50	 12:20	 12:50	 13:20	 13:50	 14:20	 14:50	 15:20	 16:14	 17:04	 17:57	 18:16	 18:41
Chippenham Hospital (N-bound)	 07:18	 08:16	 08:48	 09:23	 09:46	 10:23	 10:53	 11:23	 11:53	 12:23	 12:53	 13:23	 13:53	 14:23	 14:53	 15:23	 16:17	 17:09	 18:00	 18:19	 18:44
Chippenham Railway Station	 07:22	 08:26	 09:00																		                
Chippenham Bus Station	 07:26	 08:30	 09:05	 09:27	 09:50	 10:27	 10:57	 11:27	 11:57	 12:27	 12:57	 13:27	 13:57	 14:27	 14:57	 15:27	 16:21	 17:13	 18:05	 18:23	 18:48

x34MONDAY - FRIDAY

Chippenham • Trowbridge (most services continue on to Frome)													           
Chippenham Bus Station (Bay 6)	 06:30	 07:15	 07:30	 08:15	 09:00	 09:30	 10:00	 10:30	 11:00	 11:30	 12:00	 12:30	 13:00	 13:30	 14:00	 14:40	 15:10	 15:40	 16:10	 16:40	 17:30
Chippenham Railway Station																                14:46	 15:16	 15:47	 16:18	 16:48	 17:36
Chippenham Hospital (S-bound)	 06:33	 07:18	 07:34	 08:19	 09:03	 09:33	 10:03	 10:33	 11:03	 11:33	 12:03	 12:33	 13:03	 13:33	 14:03	 14:50	 15:21	 15:53	 16:24	 16:54	 17:41
Chippenham, opp Sainsburys	 06:36	 07:23	 07:39	 08:24	 09:07	 09:37	 10:07	 10:37	 11:07	 11:37	 12:07	 12:37	 13:07	 13:37	 14:07	 14:54	 15:25	 15:57	 16:29	 16:59	 17:45
Lackham Wiltshire College (S-bound)	 06:39	 07:26	 07:42	 08:27	 09:10	 09:40	 10:10	 10:40	 11:10	 11:40	 12:10	 12:40	 13:10	 13:40	 14:10	 14:57	 15:28	 16:00	 16:32	 17:02	 17:48
Lacock The George (S-bound)	 06:42	 07:30	 07:46	 08:31	 09:14	 09:44	 10:14	 10:44	 11:14	 11:44	 12:14	 12:44	 13:14	 13:44	 14:14	 15:01	 15:32	 16:04	 16:36	 17:06	 17:51
Beanacre (opp Westlands Bus Shelter)	 06:46	 07:34	 07:50	 08:35	 09:18	 09:48	 10:18	 10:48	 11:18	 11:48	 12:18	 12:48	 13:18	 13:48	 14:18	 15:05	 15:36	 16:08	 16:40	 17:10	 17:55
Melksham Market Place (S-bound)	 06:53	 07:41	 07:58	 08:42	 09:25	 09:55	 10:25	 10:55	 11:25	 11:55	 12:25	 12:55	 13:25	 13:55	 14:25	 15:12	 15:43	 16:15	 16:47	 17:18	 18:02
Melksham Market Place (S-bound)	 06:54	 07:44	 08:02	 08:45	 09:29	 09:59	 10:29	 10:59	 11:29	 11:59	 12:29	 12:59	 13:29	 13:59	 14:29	 15:16	 15:46	 16:18	 16:50	 17:21	 18:03
Mallory Place																                15:20					   
Semington, opp Somerset Arms	 06:59	 07:50	 08:08	 08:51	 09:35	 10:05	 10:35	 11:05	 11:35	 12:05	 12:35	 13:05	 13:35	 14:05	 14:35	 15:28	 15:52	 16:24	 16:56	 17:27	 18:08
Paxcroft Mead Soprano Way (N-bound)		  07:57		  08:58		  10:11		  11:11		  12:11		  13:11		  14:11		  15:35		  16:30		  17:33	 18:14
Hilperton Marsh Road (SW-bound)	 07:08	 08:05	 08:17	 09:06	 09:45	 10:18	 10:45	 11:18	 11:45	 12:18	 12:45	 13:18	 13:45	 14:18	 14:45	 15:43	 16:02	 16:37	 17:06	 17:40	 18:21
Trowbridge, Manvers House (arr)	 07:14	 08:13	 08:23	 09:12	 09:51	 10:24	 10:51	 11:24	 11:51	 12:24	 12:51	 13:24	 13:51	 14:24	 14:51	 15:49	 16:08	 16:43	 17:12	 17:46	 18:26
Trowbridge, Manvers House (dep)	 07:16	 08:16	 08:26	 09:15	 09:54	 10:28	 10:54	 11:28	 11:54	 12:28	 12:54	 13:28	 13:54		  14:54	 15:53	 16:12	 16:47	 17:14	 17:48	 18:28
Trowbridge Trinity Church (SW-bound)	 07:19	 08:20	 08:30	 09:17	 09:56	 10:30	 10:56	 11:30	 11:56	 12:30	 12:56	 13:30	 13:56		  14:56	 15:56	 16:15	 16:50	 17:16	 17:50	 18:30
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Trowbridge • Chippenham	
Trowbridge, o/s Sainsburys		  09:20	 10:20	 11:20	 12:50	 13:50	 14:50	 16:20	 17:20	 18:20
Hilperton Marsh Road (NE-bound)		  09:27	 10:27	 11:27	 12:57	 13:57	 14:57	 16:26	 17:26	 18:26
Paxcroft Mead Mascroft Road (S-bound)	 	 09:33	 10:33	 11:33	 13:03	 14:03	 15:03	 16:32	 17:32	 18:32
Semington, opp Somerset Arms		  09:40	 10:40	 11:40	 13:10	 14:10	 15:10	 16:39	 17:39	 18:38
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, arr)		  09:46	 10:46	 11:46	 13:16	 14:16	 15:16	 16:45	 17:45	 18:43
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, dep)	 08:50	 09:50	 10:50	 11:50	 13:20	 14:20	 15:20	 16:49	 17:48          
Beanacre, opp Westlands Bus Shelter	 08:56	 09:56	 10:56	 11:56	 13:26	 14:26	 15:26	 16:55	 17:55
Lacock, The George (N-bound)	 09:07	 10:07	 11:07	 12:07	 13:37	 14:36	 15:36	 17:04	 18:04
Chippenham, opp Sainsburys	 09:07	 10:07	 11:07	 12:07	 13:37	 14:36	 15:36	 17:04	 18:04
Chippenham Hospital (N-bound)	 09:11	 10:10	 11:10	 12:10	 13:40	 14:39	 15:39	 17:07	 18:07
Chippenham Rail Station (forecourt)	 09:13	 10:13	 11:13	 12:13	 13:43	 14:43	 15:41	 17:09	 18:09
  (calls if required by passengers on the bus)

Chippenham Bus Station	 09:14	 10:14	 11:15	 12:15	 13:45	 14:44	 15:43	 17:10	 18:10

Trowbridge • Chippenham  (most services start from Frome)
Trowbridge Wiltshire College (N-bound)		  07:30	 08:30	 10:01	 11:01	 12:01	 13:01	 14:01	 15:01	 16:01	 17:29
Trowbridge Trinity Church (NE-bound)		  07:35	 08:35	 10:07	 11:07	 12:07	 13:07	 14:07	 15:06	 16:06	 17:33
Trowbridge, o/s Sainsburys (arr)		  07:38	 08:38	 10:12	 11:12	 12:12	 13:12	 14:12	 15:09	 16:09	 17:36
Trowbridge, o/s Sainsburys (dep)	 07:02	 07:40	 08:41	 10:15	 11:15	 12:15	 13:15	 14:15	 15:12	 16:12	 17:38
Hilperton Marsh Road (NE-bound)	 07:08	 07:46	 08:46	 10:21	 11:21	 12:21	 13:21	 14:21	 15:18	 16:18	 17:44
Paxcroft Mead Mascroft Road (S-bound)	07:14	 07:52	 08:52	 10:27	 11:27	 12:27	 13:27	 14:27	 15:24	 16:24	 17:50
Semington, opp Somerset Arms	 07:20	 07:58	 08:58	 10:33	 11:33	 12:33	 13:33	 14:33	 15:30	 16:30	 17:56
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, arr)	 07:25	 08:04	 09:04	 10:39	 11:39	 12:39	 13:39	 14:39	 15:36	 16:36	 18:02
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, dep)	 07:27	 08:07	 09:07	 10:42	 11:42	 12:42	 13:42	 14:42	 15:39	 16:39	 18:04
Beanacre, opp Westlands Bus Shelter	 07:33	 08:14	 09:14	 10:51	 11:51	 12:51	 13:51	 14:51	 15:46	 16:46	 18:10
Lacock, The George (N-bound)	 07:37	 08:18	 09:18	 10:55	 11:55	 12:55	 13:55	 14:55	 15:50	 16:50	 18:14
Chippenham, opp Sainsburys	 07:44	 08:25	 09:25	 11:03	 12:03	 13:03	 14:03	 15:03	 15:58	 16:58	 18:20
Chippenham Hospital (N-bound)	 07:47	 08:28	 09:28	 11:06	 12:06	 13:06	 14:06	 15:06	 16:01	 17:01	 18:23
Chippenham Rail Station (forecourt)	 07:50	 08:31									       
Chippenham Bus Station	 07:54	 08:35	 09:33	 11:11	 12:11	 13:11	 14:11	 15:10	 16:05	 17:05	 18:26 Trowbridge - Monday to Saturday, most x34 buses call as shown at Trinity Church, which is across the road from the station. 

Sunday buses do not serve the station in Trowbridge; it’s a 10-minute walk between the bus terminus and the station.

SUNDAYSSATURDAYS x34x34

Chippenham - Monday to Saturday, the first morning x34 buses from Melksham call at Chippenham Station, and late 
afternoon buses from Chippenham call there on their way to Melksham. All Sunday buses will call at the railway station as they 
arrive into Chippenham on request from passengers on board, and all Sunday buses also call at the station as they head out from 
Chippenham towards Melksham.

Chippenham • Trowbridge			 
Chippenham Bus Station (Bay 6)		  09:20	 10:20	 11:20	 12:50	 13:50	 14:50	 16:20	 17:20	 18:20
Chippenham Rail Station Forecourt		  09:25	 10:25	 11:26	 12:56	 13:56	 14:55	 16:25	 17:25	 18:24
Chippenham Hospital (S-bound)		  09:28	 10:28	 11:30	 13:00	 14:00	 14:58	 16:28	 17:28	 18:27
Chippenham, opp Sainsburys		  09:32	 10:32	 11:34	 13:04	 14:04	 15:02	 16:32	 17:32	 18:31
Lacock, The George (S-bound)		  09:38	 10:38	 11:40	 13:10	 14:10	 15:07	 16:37	 17:37	 18:35
Beanacre, opp Westlands Bus Shelter		  09:42	 10:42	 11:44	 13:14	 14:14	 15:11	 16:41	 17:41	 18:39
Melksham Market Place (arr)		  09:49	 10:49	 11:51	 13:21	 14:21	 15:18	 16:48	 17:48	 18:45
Melksham Market Place (dep)	 08:52	 09:52	 10:52	 11:54	 13:24	 14:24	 15:22	 16:52	 17:52          
Semington, opp Somerset Arms	 08:57	 09:58	 10:58	 12:00	 13:30	 14:30	 15:28	 16:58	 17:58
Hilperton Marsh Road (SW-bound)	 09:09	 10:10	 11:10	 12:12	 13:42	 14:42	 15:39	 17:09	 18:09
Trowbridge, o/s Manvers House	 09:15	 10:16	 11:16	 12:18	 13:48	 14:48	 15:45	 17:15	 18:15

Chippenham • Trowbridge  (most services continue to Frome)	
Chippenham Bus Station (Bay 6)		  08:00	 09:00	 10:00	 11:00	 12:00	 13:00	 14:00	 15:30	 16:30	 17:30
Chippenham Rail Station Forecourt									         15:35	 16:35	 17:35
Chippenham Hospital (S-bound)		  08:03	 09:03	 10:03	 11:05	 12:05	 13:04	 14:04	 15:39	 16:39	 17:39
Chippenham, opp Sainsburys		  08:07	 09:08	 10:08	 11:11	 12:11	 13:09	 14:09	 15:44	 16:44	 17:44
Lacock, The George (S-bound)		  08:13	 09:14	 10:14	 11:17	 12:17	 13:15	 14:15	 15:50	 16:50	 17:50
Beanacre, opp Westlands Bus Shelter		  08:17	 09:18	 10:18	 11:21	 12:21	 13:19	 14:19	 15:54	 16:54	 17:54
Melksham Market Place (arr)		  08:24	 09:25	 10:25	 11:28	 12:28	 13:26	 14:26	 16:01	 17:01	 18:00
Melksham Market Place (dep)	 07:05	 08:28	 09:28	 10:28	 11:32	 12:32	 13:30	 14:30	 16:04	 17:04	 18:02
Semington, opp Somerset Arms	 07:10	 08:34	 09:34	 10:34	 11:38	 12:38	 13:36	 14:36	 16:10	 17:10	 18:07
Hilperton Marsh Road (SW-bound)	 07:22	 08:47	 09:47	 10:47	 11:52	 12:52	 13:49	 14:49	 16:23	 17:23	 18:17
Trowbridge, o/s Manvers House (arr)	 07:28	 08:53	 09:53	 10:53	 11:58	 12:58	 13:55	 14:55	 16:29	 17:29	 18:21
Trowbridge, o/s Manvers House (dep)	 07:29	 08:56	 09:56	 10:56	 12:02	 13:02	 14:00	 15:00	 16:32	 17:32	
Trowbridge Trinity Church (SW-bound)	 07:31	 08:58	 09:58	 10:58	 12:04	 13:04	 14:02	 15:02	 16:34	 17:34	
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Facilities at Melksham Railway Station
Buying your train ticket

When you buy your ticket in advance from GWR or other 
outlets online, tickets are sent to an app on your phone, posted 
to you, or collected from a ticket machine, such as the one at 
Melksham Station. You can also buy directly from the ticket ma-
chine at Melksham Station any time before you travel.

For local and regional journeys, the price will be the same 
as if you bought in advance. For long distance journeys, there 
are often lower priced options available online, or by phone, in 
advance

If you are unable to buy from the ticket machine – for example, 
if you are paying cash or buying a rover ticket – you may board 
the train at Melksham and pay the train manager. This applies 
only at stations that do not have an open and staffed ticket office. 
The railway has a major problem with non-payment, and for the 
absence of doubt, we suggest you tell the train manager as you 
join the train that you need to buy a ticket on board.

Some fare advice is available from GWR and National Rail 
online, by phone and at stations with staffed ticket offices. How-
ever, the fare system is complex and independent advice may 
point you in the direction of more appropriate and better value 
combinations of tickets. If in doubt, the approprietness of the ad-
vised tickets and fares should be checked with the train operating 
organisation.
Display Boards

Melksham Station has two electronic displays showing the 
next scheduled trains, which are updated with real time informa-
tion. Melksham Station does not have a loudspeaker system, so 
there are no announcements. 
Help Point

Further help is available via the information button on the help 
point which connects you a a real person in a call centre.  

If you need help boarding the train, please wait on the plat-
form and, when the train arrives, the train manager will help you. 
All passenger trains on the line have a train manager.
If things go wrong

When you have bought a ticket, GWR are obliged to get you 
to your destination at no extra cost to you (there are limited ex-
ceptions). They should not leave you stranded, and a replacement 
option should be offered, either by a rail replacement bus or taxi.

If your train arrives at your destination station more than 15 
minutes late, you may claim a refund of part of the fare. This also 
applies if the individual trains are only a few minutes late and that 
delay causes an official connection to fail.  But, it does not apply 
to delays outside the UK rail network.
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	 Caravan Park
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	 Holbrook Vale

	 Longford Road

	 New Inn

	 Playground

	 Police Station

	 Shails Lane

Bowerhill	
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Travel by Bus – Bus Stops
Refer to map for bus stop locations on following spread
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Electric Vehicle Charging Points
E1	 Tesla Destination	 Beanacre Road	 4	 0
	 Beechfield House Hotel
E2	 MGF EV Power	 Beanacre Road	 6	 0
	 Subway/Greggs
E3	 Instavolt	 Beanacre Road	 1	 0
	 McDonalds
E4	 PoGo Charge	 Bank Street	 2	 0
	 Lowbourne Car Park 
E5	 MER	 Market Place	 6	 0
	 Melksham Community Campus
E6	 MER	 King Street	 1	 0
	 King Street Car Park 
E7	 Source EV	 Spa Road	 9	 1
	 SSE 
E8	 Fastned	 Commerce Way	 6	 2
	 Ashville Centre
E9	 InstaVolt	 Hampton Park West	 3	 3
	 The Milk Churn

Petrol / Diesel Stations
S1	 bp	 Beanacre Road	 24 hours
	 Londis	
S2	 Shell	 Bath Road	 closes 10pm
	 Sainsbury’s	
S3	 Esso	 Semington Road	 24 hours
	 Morrisons	
S4	 Valero	 Spa Road	 closes 10pm
	 Londis	
S5	 Gulf	 Devizes Road	 24 hours
	 Turnpike Garage	
S6	 Valero	 Sandridge Road	 closes 11pm
	 Londis	

Parking - Car Parks (does not include curbside and other parking)

Public Car Park - Payment Required	
P1	 Central	 P4	 Railway Station
	 off Church Street		  Station Approach
P2	 King Street	 P5	 Union Street		

	King Street		  Union Street
P3	 Lowbourne	 P6	 Riverside		  	

Lowbourne		  Bath Road
Facility Car Park - Free for minimum stays and customer use
P7	 Campus	 P8	 Sainsburys	 P9	 Waitrose
	 Market Place		  Bath Road	 	 Bath Road

This single QR code will take you to an index page from where 
you can jump to all the resources of this brochure, live tracking 
information, fare details, booking engines and more.

As well as immediate travel information and help, MTUG 
works with public transport operators, local and central govern-
ment, and other user and advocate groups to help formulate and 
provide better service provision in the future. 

MELKSHAM
TRANSPORT
USER GROUP mtug.org.uk

Mobility Issues
Boarding Trains

If you have limited mobility, the train manager will help with 
boarding at all five stations on the Swindon-to-Westbury line.

We advise you to check in advance if you are travelling further 
afield, as you will need booked assistance on some trains, sta-
tions, and/or platforms.

See https://www.gwr.com/travel-information/passenger-assist
Getting on Buses

All buses that serve Melksham have flat access available and 
the driver will assist. Please note that there are a few stops, such 
as the one near Blenheim House (Roundpond) where the width of 
the pavement makes it impractical to load or unload a wheelchair.
During Travel

Because accomodating mobility aids, prams and luggage on 
buses and trains is limited, users should situate them in designated 
spaces and fold or store if possible to allow space for a mobility 
device user and unincumbered access during travel.

Able bodied passengers should give up priority seats to those 
more in need of them. Remember: not all needs are visible and 
often people will wear lanyards with sunflowers to designate 
special requirements for seating.

If someone is accompanied by a service animal, please do not 
approach them unless it’s been mutually agreed it is allowed.

Making Connections
271 • 272 • 273 to Bath

All services from Melksham into Bath will drop you off in 
Manvers Street directly opposite the railway station. When re-
turning from Bath, join the bus at the bus station (Bay 5) as routes 
271/272/273 will not pick you up at the Manvers Street stop.
Taking the Bus to Catch the Train

Melksham Station is an 8 minute walk from the Town Bridge, 
and there is cycle parking (at owner’s risk), 20 minute free pick-up 
and drop-off spaces. Longer period, paid parking is operated by 
Wiltshire Council. Bus services do not currently call at the station, 
or very close, as they do in Bath, Chippenham and Trowbridge. 
Taxis from Melksham Station need to be prebooked.
Taking the Train to Embark on a Cruise

Going on a cruise from Southampton?  Leave you car at home 
and take the train to Southampton Central from where it is a 
short taxi ride to the cruise terminals.  Either catch the train from 
Melksham - usually a change of trains in Westbury - or take the 
bus to Bath or Trowbridge, both of which have direct hourly trains 
to Southampton.
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Trowbridge - Bradford-on-Avon - Melksham - Corsham
	 69	 69	 69	 69	 69	 68
Trowbridge Town Hall	 08:50	 11:10	 13:10	 14:10	 16:00	 17:25  
Trowbridge, Trinity Church	 08:53	 11:13	 13:13	 14:13	 16:05	 17:30 
Bradford-on-Avon, Town Bridge	 09:02	 11:22	 13:22	 14:22	 16:14	 17:37
Holt, Village Shop	 09:08	 11:28	 13:28	 14:28	 16:20	 17:43
Holt, Station Road (Avonfield)	 09:10	 R	    	 R	 R	 R
Broughton Gifford, Fox	 09:16	 11:33	 13:33	 14:33	 16:25	 R
Melksham, Market Place	 09:26	 11:43	 13:43	 14:43	 16:35	 17:50
Shaw Church	 09:32	 11:49	 13:49	 14:49	  	 17:55
Atworth, Shell Court	 09:34	  	 R	 R	  	 R
Atworth Clock	 09:36	  	    	  	  	 R
Atworth, Purlpit	 09:39	  	 R	 R	  	 R
Whitley, Corsham Road	 09:42	 11:51	 13:51	 14:51	  	 17:58
Gastard, Harp & Crown	 09:44	 11:53	 13:53	 14:53	  	 18:02
Corsham, Newlands Road	 09:49	 11:58	 13:58	 14:58	  	 18:06

Note: The Faresaver 68/69 is also known as the “Zig Zag Bus”

R - Bus will call at this location if passengers wish to alight there

Bradford-on-Avon - Melksham
Frome, Market Place	 07:00
Rode, Church Lane	 07:12
Bradford-on-Avon, Town Bridge	 07:26
Holt, Village Shop	 07:31 
Broughton Gifford, Fox	 07:36
Atworth Clock	 07:45
Whitley, Corsham Road	  07:52
Melksham, Bud’s Bar	 08:08

Trowbridge Hospital	 09:24	  	  	  	 17:16
Bradford-on-Avon (Town Bridge)	  	 10:32	 12:47	 15:23	  
Trowbridge, Trinity Church	  	 10:40	 12:55	 15:31	  
Trowbridge Town Hall	 09:28	 10:44	 12:59	 15:35	 17:20

Trowbridge - Bradford-on-Avon - Melksham - Corsham
Trowbridge Town Hall	  	 10:55	 13:10	 15:40	 17:25
Trowbridge, Trinity Church	  	 10:58	 13:13	 15:43	 17:28
Bradford-on-Avon (Town Bridge)	  	 11:07	 13:22	 15:52	 17:36
Holt, Village Shop	  	 11:13	 13:28	 15:57	 17:41
Holt, Station Road (Avonfield)	  	 R	 R	 R	 R
Broughton Gifford, Fox	  	 11:18	 13:33	 16:02	 17:46
Melksham Market Place	  	 11:28	 13:43	 16:12	 17:56
Shaw Church	  	 11:34	 13:49	 16:18	 18:01
Atworth, Shell Court	  	 11:35	 13:51	 R	 R
Atworth Clock	  	 11:36	 R	 R	 R
Atworth, Purlpit	  	 11:39	 13:52	 R	 R
Whitley, Corsham Road	  	 11:42	 13:55	 16:20	 18:03
Gastard, Harp & Crown	  	 11:44	 13:57	 16:22	 18:07
Corsham, Newlands Road	  	 11:49	 14:02	 16:27	 18:11

x69

MON - Fri

MON - FRI 68 • 69SATURDAYS

Corsham - Melksham - Bradford-on-Avon-Trowbridge	
	 69	 68	 69	 69	 69	 68
Corsham, Newlands Road	 07:15	  	 10:05	 12:05	 13:05	  
Gastard, Harp & Crown	 07:19	  	 10:09	 12:09	 13:09	  
Whitley, Corsham Road	 07:22	  	 10:12	 12:12	 13:12	  
Atworth, Purlpit	 07:25	  	 10:16	 12:16	 13:16	  
Atworth Clock	  	  	 10:19	 R	 R	  
Atworth, Shell Court	 07:27	  	 10:21	 R	 R	  
Shaw Church	 07:29	  	 10:23	 12:19	 13:19	    
Melksham, Market Place	 07:37	 08:50	 10:31	 12:31	 13:31	 16:50
Broughton Gifford, Fox	 07:47	 08:57	 10:39	 12:39	 13:39	 R  
Holt, Station Road (Avonfield)	  	 09:03	 R	 R	 R	    
Holt, Village Shop	 07:55	 09:06	 10:45	 12:45	 13:45	 16:58
Staverton, Old Bear	  	 09:11	  	  	  	 17:03 
Cottles Barton	  	 09:13	  	  	  	 17:05  
Langford Road Estate	  	 09:17	  	  	  	    
Trowbridge, Hospital	  	 09:19	  	  	  	 17:09
Bradford-on-Avon, Town Bridge	 08:00	  	 10:52	 12:52	 13:52	  
Trowbridge, Trinity Church	 08:10	  	 11:00	 13:00	 14:00	  
Trowbridge Town Hall   (stop B)	 08:15	 09:23	 11:04	 13:04	 14:04	 17:14
	  		   

Melksham - Bradford-on-Avon
Melksham, Market Place	 18:05
Holt, Village Shop	 18:13
Bradford on Avon, Town Bridge	 18:18
Rode, Church Lane	 18:30
Frome, Market Place	 18:42

Corsham - Melksham - Bradford-on-Avon-Trowbridge
	 68	 69	 69	 69	 69
Corsham, Newlands Road	  	 09:45	 12:00	 14:40	 16:30
Gastard, Harp & Crown	  	 09:49	 12:04	 14:44	 16:34
Whitley, Corsham Road	  	 09:52	 12:07	 14:47	 16:37
Atworth, Purlpit	  	 09:55	 12:10	 R	 R
Atworth Clock	  	 09:58	 12:13	 R	 R
Atworth, Shell Court	  	 10:00	 12:15	 R	 R
Shaw Church	  	 10:03	 12:18	 14:54	 16:44
Melksham Market Place	 08:55	 10:11	 12:26	 15:02	 16:52
Broughton Gifford, Fox	 09:02	 10:19	 12:34	 15:10	 17:00
Holt, Station Road (Avonfield)	 09:08	 R	 R	  	  
Holt, Village Shop	 09:11	 10:25	 12:40	 15:16	 17:06
Staverton, Old Bear	 09:16	  	  	  	 17:10
Cottles Barton	 09:18	  	  	  	 17:12
Langford Road Estate	 09:22	  	  	  	  
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Devizes - Melksham - Box - Bath 
Melksham - Bowerhill - Melksham - Bathford - Bath
	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 273	 273	 273	 273
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)		  07:10		  08:32		  09:32		  10:32		  11:32		  12:32		  13:32		  14:32		  15:32		  16:32	 17:32	 18:40	 20:00	 22:10
Sells Green Three Magpies (W-bound)		  07:17		  08:40		  09:40		  10:40		  11:40		  12:40		  13:40		  14:40		  15:40		  16:40	 17:40	 18:47	 20:07	 22:17
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar	 06:33		  07:21		  09:00		  10:00		  11:00		  12:00		  13:00		  14:00		  15:00		  16:00					        
Melksham Tower Road (S-bound)	 06:36		  07:24		  09:04		  10:04		  11:04		  12:04		  13:04		  14:04		  15:04		  16:04					   
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (S-bound)	 06:42	 07:23	 07:31	 08:45	 09:11	 09:45	 10:11	 10:45	 11:11	 11:45	 12:11	 12:45	 13:11	 13:45	 14:11	 14:45	 15:11	 15:45	 16:11	 16:45	 17:45	 18:51	 20:11	 22:21
Melksham Forest St Andrews Church (N-bound)																				                    17:55	 18:59	 20:19	 22:29
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, arr)	 06:48	 07:30	 07:38	 08:52	 09:18	 09:52	 10:18	 10:52	 11:18	 11:52	 12:18	 12:52	 13:18	 13:52	 14:18	 14:52	 15:18	 15:52	 16:18	 16:52	 18:00	 19:04	 20:24	 22:34
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, dep)	 06:51	 07:34	 07:42	 08:57	 09:22	 09:57	 10:22	 10:57	 11:22	 11:57	 12:22	 12:57	 13:22	 13:57	 14:22	 14:57	 15:22	 15:57	 16:22	 16:57	 18:03	 19:07	 20:26	 22:36
Melksham, nr The Bear	 06:51	 07:34	 07:42	 08:57	 09:22	 09:57	 10:22	 10:57	 11:22	 11:57	 12:22	 12:57	 13:22	 13:57	 14:22	 14:57	 15:22	 15:57	 16:22	 16:57	 18:03	 19:07	 20:26	 22:36
Shaw Church Farm (NW-bound)	 06:57	 07:41	 07:50	 09:04	 09:29	 10:04	 10:29	 11:04	 11:29	 12:04	 12:29	 13:04	 13:29	 14:04	 14:29	 15:04	 15:29	 16:04	 16:29	 17:04	 18:09	 19:12	 20:31	 22:41
Whitley Pear Tree (W-bound)	 07:01		  07:56		  09:33		  10:33		  11:33		  12:33		  13:33		  14:33		  15:33		  16:33		  18:13	 19:15	 20:34	 22:44
Atworth Post Office Lane (W-bound)	 07:06	 07:46	 08:01	 09:09	 09:37	 10:09	 10:37	 11:09	 11:37	 12:09	 12:37	 13:09	 13:37	 14:09	 14:37	 15:09	 15:37	 16:09	 16:37	 17:09	 18:17	 19:19	 20:37	 22:47
Kingsdown, opp Swan	 07:14		  08:10		  09:45		  10:45		  11:45		  12:45		  13:45		  14:45		  15:45		  16:45					   
Bathford British Legion (W-bound)	 07:17		  08:13		  09:48		  10:48		  11:48		  12:48		  13:48		  14:48		  15:48		  16:48					   
Ashley, opp Northey Arms		  07:53		  09:17		  10:17		  11:17		  12:17		  13:17		  14:17		  15:17		  16:17		  17:17	 18:24	 19:26	 20:43	 22:53
Lambridge (SW-bound)	 07:25	 08:06	 08:23	 09:25	 09:55	 10:25	 10:55	 11:25	 11:55	 12:25	 12:55	 13:25	 13:55	 14:25	 14:55	 15:25	 15:55	 16:25	 16:55	 17:25	 18:32	 19:32	 20:49	 22:59
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)	 07:35	 08:20	 08:36	 09:37	 10:05	 10:35	 11:05	 11:35	 12:05	 12:35	 13:05	 13:35	 14:05	 14:35	 15:05	 15:35	 16:05	 16:35	 17:05	 17:37	 18:42	 19:40	 20:55	 23:05

271 • 272 • 273MONDAY - FRIDAY

Bath - Bathford - Melksham - Bowerhill - Devizes
	 272	 272	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)		  07:45	 08:45	 09:15	 09:45	 10:15	 10:45	 11:15	 11:45	 12:15	 12:45	 13:15	 13:45	 14:15	 14:45	 15:15	 15:45	 16:15	 16:45	 17:15	 17:45	 18:15	 18:50	 19:50	 21:05	 23:15
Lambridge (NE-bound)	 	 07:55	 08:57	 09:27	 09:57	 10:27	 10:57	 11:27	 11:57	 12:27	 12:57	 13:27	 13:57	 14:27	 14:57	 15:27	 16:00	 16:30	 17:00	 17:30	 18:00	 18:27	 19:00	 19:58	 21:13	 23:23
Ashley, o/s Northey Arms	 	 08:03	 09:05		  10:05		  11:05		  12:05		  13:05		  14:05		  15:05		  16:10		  17:11		  18:10	 18:34	 19:07	 20:05	 21:20	 23:30
Bathford British Legion (E-bound)	 			   09:32		  10:32		  11:32		  12:32		  13:32		  14:32		  15:32		  16:39		  17:39						    
Kingsdown, o/s Swan	 			   09:35		  10:35		  11:35		  12:35		  13:35		  14:35		  15:35		  16:42		  17:42						    
Atworth Post Office Lane (E-bound)	 	 08:10	 09:13	 09:42	 10:13	 10:42	 11:13	 11:42	 12:13	 12:42	 13:13	 13:42	 14:13	 14:42	 15:13	 15:42	 16:18	 16:50	 17:18	 17:50	 18:17	 18:41	 19:14	 20:12	 21:27	 23:37
Whitley Pear Tree (E-bound)	 	 08:15		  09:46		  10:46		  11:46		  12:46		  13:46		  14:46		  15:46		  16:54		  17:54		  18:45	 19:18	 20:15	 21:30	 23:40
Shaw Church Farm For Church (SE-bound)	 	 08:19	 09:17	 09:50	 10:17	 10:50	 11:17	 11:50	 12:17	 12:50	 13:17	 13:50	 14:17	 14:50	 15:17	 15:50	 16:22	 16:58	 17:22	 17:58	 18:21	 18:48	 19:21	 20:18	 21:33	 23:43
Melksham Market Place (arr)	 	 08:26	 09:25		  10:25		  11:25		  12:25		  13:25		  14:25		  15:25		  16:30	 17:06	 17:29	 18:05	 18:28	 18:55	 19:27	 20:24	 21:39	 23:49
Melksham Market Place (dep)	 07:20	 08:29	 09:28		  10:28		  11:28		  12:28		  13:28		  14:28		  15:28		  16:34	 17:09	 17:34	 18:08	 18:30	 18:59	 19:29	 20:26	 21:41	 23:50
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar	 			   10:00		  11:00		  12:00		  13:00		  14:00		  15:00		  16:00		  17:09		  18:08		  18:59	 19:29	 20:26	 21:41	 23:50
Melksham Tower Road (S-bound)	 			   10:04		  11:04		  12:04		  13:04		  14:04		  15:04		  16:04		  17:14		  18:13		  19:04	 19:34	 20:31	 21:46	 23:55
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (N-bound)	 07:27	 08:37	 09:36	 10.11	 10:36	 11:11	 11:36	 12:11	 12:36	 13:11	 13:36	 14:11	 14:36	 15:11	 15:36	 16:11	 16:42	 17:23	 17:42	 18:21	 18:36	 19:12	 19:41	 20:38	 21:53	 00:02
Sells Green Three Magpies (E-bound)	 07:31	 08:42	 09:41		  10:41		  11:41		  12:41		  13:41		  14:41		  15:41		  16:47	 17:28	 17:47	 18:26	 18:40	 19:16	 19:45	 20:42	 21:57	 00:06
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)	 07:38	 08:52	 09:49		  10:49		  11:49		  12:49		  13:49		  14:49		  15:49		  16:55	 17:36	 17:55	 18:34	 18:48	 19:23	 19:51	 20:47	 22:02	 00:11
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Devizes - Melksham - Box - Bath 
Melksham - Bowerhill - Melksham - Bathford - Bath
		  271	 272	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)			   07:42	 08:32		  09:25		  10:25		  11:25		  12:25		  13:25		  14:25		  15:25		  16:25	 17:25	 17:55	 18:25	 19:50	 21:00	 22:10
Sells Green Three Magpies (W-bound)			   07:50	 08:40		  09:33		  10:33		  11:33		  12:33		  13:33		  14:33		  15:33		  16:33	 17:33	 18:03	 18:31	 19:56	 21:06	 22:16
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar		  07:03				   08:45		  09:45		  10:45		  12:00		  13:00		  14:00		  15:00		  16:00							           
Melksham Tower Road (S-bound)		  07:07				   08:49		  09:49		  10:49		  12:04		  13:04		  14:04		  15:04		  16:04							     
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (S-bound)		  07:13	 07:55	 08:45	 08:56	 09:38	 09:56	 10:38	 10:56	 11:38	 12:11	 12:38	 13:11	 13:38	 14:11	 14:38	 15:11	 15:38	 16:11	 16:38	 17:38	 18:08	 18:35	 20:00	 21:10	 22:20
Melksham Forest St Andrews Church (N-bound)																					                    17:47	 18:17	 18:44	 20:09	 21:19	 22:28
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, arr)		  07:19	 08:01	 08:52	 09:05	 09:45	 10:05	 10:46	 11:05	 11:46	 12:18	 12:46	 13:18	 13:45	 14:18	 14:45	 15:18	 15:45	 16:18	 16:45	 17:52	 18:22	 18:49	 20:14	 21:24	 22:33
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, dep)		  07:20	 08:03	 08:56	 09:09	 09:49	 10:09	 10:51	 11:09	 11:51	 12:21	 12:51	 13:21	 13:49	 14:21	 14:49	 15:21	 15:49	 16:21	 16:49	 17:54	 18:25	 18:51	 20:15	 21:26	 22:35
Shaw Church Farm (NW-bound)		  07:26	 08:10	 09:03	 09:16	 09:56	 10:17	 10:58	 11:17	 11:58	 12:28	 12:58	 13:28	 13:56	 14:28	 14:56	 15:28	 15:56	 16:28	 16:56	 18:00	 18:31	 18:57	 20:20	 21:31	 22:40
Whitley Pear Tree (W-bound)		  07:30				   09:20		  10:22		  11:22		  12:32		  13:32		  14:32		  15:32		  16:32		  18:04	 18:35	 19:01	 20:24	 21:35	 22:44
Atworth Post Office Lane (W-bound)		  07:33	 08:14	 09:08	 09:24	 10:01	 10:26	 11:03	 11:26	 12:03	 12:36	 13:03	 13:36	 14:01	 14:36	 15:01	 15:36	 16:01	 16:36	 17:01	 18:08	 18:39	 19:05	 20:28	 21:39	 22:48
Kingsdown, opp Swan		  07:39				   09:32		  10:34		  11:34		  12:44		  13:44		  14:44		  15:44		  16:43							     
Bathford British Legion (W-bound)		  07:42				   09:35		  10:37		  11:37		  12:47		  13:47		  14:47		  15:47		  16:46							     
Ashley, opp Northey Arms			   08:21	 09:15		  10:09		  11:11		  12:11		  13:11		  14:09		  15:09		  16:09		  17:09	 18:15	 18:46	 19:12	 20:35	 21:46	 22:55
Lambridge (SW-bound)		  07:48	 08:29	 09:25	 09:42	 10:19	 10:44	 11:21	 11:44	 12:21	 12:53	 13:21	 13:53	 14:18	 14:53	 15:17	 15:53	 16:17	 16:52	 17:17	 18:22	 18:53	 19:19	 20:42	 21:53	 23:02
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)		  07:55	 08:39	 09:35	 09:53	 10:31	 10:56	 11:33	 11:58	 12:35	 13:07	 13:33	 14:05	 14:28	 15:03	 15:27	 16:03	 16:27	 17:02	 17:27	 18:31	 19:02	 19:28	 20:51	 22:02	 23:11

SATURDAYS 271 • 272 • 273
Bath - Bathford - Melksham - Bowerhill - Devizes
	 272	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 272	 271	 271	 271	 272	 271	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)		  08:45	 09:00	 09:45	 10:00	 10:45	 11:15	 11:45	 12:15	 12:45	 13:15	 13:45	 14:15	 14:45	 15:15	 15:45	 16:15	 16:45	 17:15	 17:45	 18:45	 19:15	 19:45	 21:00	 22:10	 23:20
Lambridge (NE-bound)		  08:53	 09:10	 09:55	 10:10	 10:55	 11:25	 11:55	 12:25	 12:55	 13:25	 13:55	 14:25	 14:55	 15:25	 15:55	 16:27	 16:59	 17:29	 17:57	 18:57	 19:27	 19:55	 21:10	 22:20	 23:30
Ashley, o/s Northey Arms		  09:01			  10:04		  11:04		  12:04		  13:04		  14:04		  15:04		  16:04		  17:08		  18:06	 19:05	 19:35	 20:03	 21:18	 22:28	 23:38
Bathford British Legion (E-bound)			   09:16		  10:16		  11:31		  12:31		  13:31		  14:31		  15:31		  16:34		  17:36							     
Kingsdown, o/s Swan			   09:19		  10:19		  11:34		  12:34		  13:34		  14:34		  15:34		  16:37		  17:39							     
Atworth Post Office Lane (E-bound)		  09:08	 09:27	 10:12	 10:27	 11:12	 11:42	 12:12	 12:42	 13:12	 13:42	 14:12	 14:42	 15:12	 15:42	 16:12	 16:45	 17:15	 17:47	 18:13	 19:12	 19:42	 20:10	 21:25	 22:35	 23:45
Whitley Pear Tree (E-bound)			   09:31		  10:31		  11:46		  12:46		  13:46		  14:46		  15:46		  16:49		  17:51	 18:17	 19:16	 19:46	 20:14	 21:29	 22:39	 23:49
Shaw Church Farm For Church (SE-bound)		  09:12	 09:35	 10:16	 10:35	 11:16	 11:50	 12:16	 12:50	 13:16	 13:50	 14:16	 14:50	 15:16	 15:50	 16:16	 16:53	 17:19	 17:55	 18:21	 19:20	 19:50	 20:18	 21:33	 22:43	 23:53
Melksham Market Place (arr)		  09:20			  10:24		  11:24		  12:24		  13:24		  14:24		  15:24		  16:24	 17:01	 17:27	 18:03	 18:29	 19:28	 19:58	 20:26	 21:40	 22:50	 00:00 
Melksham Market Place (dep)	 08:00	 09:24			  10:28		  11:28		  12:28		  13:28		  14:28		  15:28		  16:28	 17:05	 17:30	 18:05	 18:31	 19:30	 20:00	 20:30	 21:42	 22:52	 00:02 
Melksham, nr Bud’s Bar			   09:45		  10:45		  12:00		  13:00		  14:00		  15:00		  16:00		  17:05		  18:05	 18:31	 19:30	 20:00	 20:30	 21:42	 22:52	 00:02
Melksham Tower Road (S-bound)			   09:49		  10:49		  12:04		  13:04		  14:04		  15:04		  16:04		  17:10		  18:10	 18:36	 19:35	 20:05	 20:35	 21:47	 22:57	 00:07
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (N-bound)	 08:06	 09:31	 09:56	 10:36	 10:56	 11:36	 12:11	 12:36	 13:11	 13:36	 14:11	 14:36	 15:11	 15:36	 16:11	 16:36	 17:19	 17:37	 18:19	 18:45	 19:44	 20:14	 20:44	 21:55	 23:05	 00:15
Sells Green Three Magpies (E-bound)	 08:10	 09:36			  10:41		  11:41		  12:41		  13:41		  14:41		  15:41		  16:41	 17:24	 17:42	 18:23	 18:49	 19:48	 20:18	 20:48	 21:59	 23:09	 00:19
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)	 08:16	 09:44			  10:49		  11:49		  12:49		  13:49		  14:49		  15:49		  16:49	 17:32	 17:50	 18:31	 18:56	 19:55	 20:25	 20:55	 22:06	 23:16	 00:26
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Devizes - Melksham - Box - Bath 
Melksham - Bowerhill - Melksham - Bathford - Bath
		  273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)		  08:10	 09:10	 10:10	 11:10	 12:10	 13:10	 14:10	 15:10	 16:10	 17:25	 19:15
Sells Green Three Magpies (W-bound)		  08:17	 09:17	 10:17	 11:17	 12:17	 13:17	 14:17	 15:17	 16:17	 17:31	 19:20
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (S-bound)		  08:22	 09:22	 10:22	 11:22	 12:22	 13:22	 14:22	 15:22	 16:22	 17:35	 19:24
Melksham Forest St Andrews Church (N-bound)	 08:30	 09:30	 10:30	 11:30	 12:30	 13:30	 14:30	 15:30	 16:30	 17:43	 19:31
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, arr)		  08:35	 09:35	 10:35	 11:35	 12:35	 13:35	 14:35	 15:35	 16:35	 17:48	 19:35
Melksham Market Place (N-bound, dep)		  08:39	 09:39	 10:39	 11:39	 12:39	 13:39	 14:39	 15:39	 16:39	 17:50           
Shaw Church Farm (NW-bound)		  08:45	 09:45	 10:45	 11:45	 12:45	 13:45	 14:45	 15:45	 16:44	 17:55	
Whitley Pear Tree (W-bound)		  08:49	 09:49	 10:49	 11:49	 12:49	 13:49	 14:49	 15:49	 16:48	 17:59	
Atworth Post Office Lane (W-bound)		  08:53	 09:53	 10:53	 11:53	 12:53	 13:53	 14:53	 15:53	 16:52	 18:03	
Ashley, opp Northey Arms		  09:01	 10:01	 11:01	 12:01	 13:01	 14:01	 15:01	 16:01	 16:59	 18:10	
Lambridge (SW-bound)		  09:09	 10:09	 11:09	 12:09	 13:09	 14:09	 15:09	 16:08	 17:06	 18:17	
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)		  09:19	 10:19	 11:19	 12:19	 13:19	 14:19	 15:19	 16:17	 17:15	 18:25	

 Bus service operated by Faresaver • Timetable data from Faresaver Buses/Bus Open Data Service (BODS) 
Mobile tickets and live bus tracking available on MyTrip app • Information correct at time of printing and subject to change
Website: faresaver.co.uk • X (formerly Twitter): @FaresaverBuses

Park and Ride to the RUH
(Royal United Hospital in Bath)

Parking at the RUH can be a 
nightmare, and Bath Bus Station is 
not everyone’s cup of tea. 

As an alternative, you could 
park at the Odd Down Park 
and Ride, and catch Bus Route 4 
through the city to the hospital. 
The service runs every half hour. 
Allow 90 minutes from arriving 
in the Park and Ride to your RUH 
appointment. If you cannot drive or 
take the buses, Melksham Link may 
be able to help.
Melksham Link

Link is a charitable organ-
isation run by volunteers, and 
is part of a county-wide Good 
Neighbours scheme that helps 
local residents get to medical 
appointments when they have no 
other way of getting there. 

https://melkshamlink.com

Times in red – set down only
the bus will only stop to drop passengers off

RUH - Bath - Melksham - Calne - Marlborough
Combe Park Royal United Hospital (W-bound)	 13:05
Bath Abbey (Cf)	 13:25
Bathford, The Crown (E-bound)	 13:36
Atworth Clock Tower (W-bound)	 13:46
Melksham, opp The Bear	 13:57
Melksham, o/s Bud’s	 13:58 
Melksham Sandridge Garage (E-bound)	 14:00
Sandridge Lane (E-bound)	 14:03
Bromham, opp The Greyhound	 14:08
Derry Hill, o/s C of E School	 14:18
Calne, o/s Bank House	 14:26
Compton Turn (E-bound)	 14:32
Cherhill, o/s Black Horse	 14:33
Beckhampton, opp Riding Stables	 14:35
Fyfield o/s Service Station	 14:40
Marlborough Aubrey Close (N-bound) R	 14:45
Marlborough High Street	 14:50

R Calls at this point if required by passengers already on the bus

Bath - Bathford - Melksham - Bowerhill - Devizes									       
	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273	 273
Bath Bus Station (Bay 5)			   09:55	 10:55	 11:55	 12:55	 13:55	 14:55	 16:10	 17:10	 18:10	 18:55
Lambridge (NE-bound)			   10:05	 11:05	 12:07	 13:07	 14:07	 15:07	 16:20	 17:20	 18:19	 19:04
Ashley, o/s Northey Arms			   10:13	 11:13	 12:15	 13:15	 14:15	 15:15	 16:28	 17:28	 18:26	 19:11
Atworth Post Office Lane (E-bound)			   10:20	 11:20	 12:22	 13:22	 14:22	 15:22	 16:35	 17:35	 18:33	 19:18
Whitley Pear Tree (E-bound)			   10:24	 11:24	 12:26	 13:26	 14:26	 15:26	 16:39	 17:39	 18:37	 19:22
Shaw Church Farm For Church (SE-bound)			   10:28	 11:28	 12:30	 13:30	 14:30	 15:30	 16:43	 17:43	 18:41	 19:26
Melksham Market Place (arr)			   10:36	 11:36	 12:38	 13:38	 14:38	 15:38	 16:51	 17:51	 18:48	 19:33
Melksham Market Place (dep)	 08:30	 09:40	 10:40	 11:40	 12:40	 13:40	 14:40	 15:40	 16:55	 17:53	 18:50	 19:35
Melksham Tower Road (S-bound)	 08:34	 09:44	 10:45	 11:45	 12:45	 13:45	 14:45	 15:45	 17:00	 17:58	 18:55	 19:40
Bowerhill Kingfisher Drive (N-bound)	 08:41	 09:51	 10:53	 11:53	 12:53	 13:53	 14:53	 15:53	 17:08	 18:06	 19:02	 19:47
Sells Green Three Magpies (E-bound)	 08:46	 09:56	 10:58	 11:58	 12:58	 13:58	 14:58	 15:58	 17:13	 18:11	 19:06	 19:51
Devizes The Pelican (NW-bound)	 08:53	 10:03	 11:05	 12:05	 13:05	 14:05	 15:05	 16:05	 17:20	 18:18	 19:12	 19:57

SUNDAYS X76MONDAY - FRIDAY

Headed for the RUH?
(Royal United Hospital in Bath)

If the timing of the direct bus 
(x76) from Melksham to the Royal ​​
United Hospital does not work 
for you, take the Faresaver service 
271/272/273 to Bath Bus Station 
and connect onto the First Bus ser-
vice 3 or 4 from Dorchester Street 
- directly outside the bus station - to 
the hospital, which runs four times 
an hour – you must catch it in the 
Weston direction. 

On return, the bus for ​Melksham 
leaves from Bay 5 at the bus 
station and not necessarily where it 
dropped you off on the way in.

Allow at least 45 minutes from 
your arrival in Bath from Melksham 
for your RUH appointment.

271 • 272 • 273
Marlborough - Calne - Melksham - Bath - RUH
Marlborough High Street (SW-bound)	 09:10
Marlborough Aubrey Close (SW-bound)	 09:13
Fyfield o/s Service Station	 09:16
Beckhampton, o/s Riding Stables	 09:24
Cherhill, opp Black Horse	 09:28
Compton Turn (W-bound)	 09:29
Calne, o/s Town Hall	 09:37
Derry Hill, opp C of E School	 09:43
Bromham, nr The Greyhound	 09:54
Sandridge Lane (W-bound)	 09:58
Melksham Co-op (W-bound)	 10:02
Melksham, opp Bud’s	 10:04
Melksham, nr The Bear	 10:06
Atworth Clock Tower (W-bound)	 10:15
Bathford, The Crown (W-bound)	 10:25
Bath Abbey (Cf)	 10:37
Combe Park Royal United Hospital (W-bound)R	 10:47
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Single local bus journeys remain at £3 maximum.

Travel with Day Ticket by Bus
Wiltshire Day Rover

A Wiltshire Day Rover ticket at £11 (adult) allows you to 
make as many journeys as you like on buses run by 13 operators, 
plus journeys to and from Bath, Frome, Southampton, Lechlade, 
Cirencester, Yate, Hungerford, Newbury and Oxford.
AvonRider

An AvonRider ticket at £7 (adult) allows you to make as many 
bus journeys as you wish across 11 operators - from Melksham 
(Kingfisher Drive) all the way into Bath, and then on buses in the 
Bath, Bristol and Weston-super-Mare areas. A weekly ticket is 
available at £30.

Travel with Multi-Day Ticket by Train
Freedom of Severn and Solent Rover

A three-days-out-of-seven or eight-days-out-of-15 Freedom of 
Severn and Solent Rover ticket lets you travel on any regular train 
after the morning peak on week days, and any time Saturdays 
and Sundays, in an area bounded by Portsmouth, Weymouth, 
Axminster, Tiverton, Cardiff, Great Malvern and Swindon.

Sample price: Adult £107.50, eight-day Freedom of Severn 
and Solent or £71.60 with a railcard.
Freedom of the South West

A Freedom of the South West goes all the way to Penzance.

Travel by Interrail (throughout mainland Europe)

An Interrail ticket will take you by train from Melksham across 
mainland Europe. Leave Melksham at 07:21 and you can get to 
Paris, Brussels or Amsterdam that afternoon. Travel on into the 
evening and you can reach Bordeaux at 18:50, Geneva at 19:29 
or Leipzig at 21:16.

Please ask MTUG for local, first-hand experiences and advice. 
Sample price

Seven days within one month:	 Adult	 £335 standard class
					     £425 first class
You have five more days to travel as you please in 32 coun-

tries; this includes a one-day to return home within the UK.
Note: Some long-distance international and high-speed trains require reserva-

tions for an extra fee, and undergrounds and metros are not usually included.

Travel by Air or Sea (for long distance and international destinations)

Bristol International Airport
Take the 271,272 or 273 bus into Bath Bus Station and cross the road to 
join the A4 from Dorchester Street into the airport.
London Gatwick Airport
Take the train from Melksham Station, change at Swindon and Reading.
London Stansted Airport
Take the train, change at Swindon, Paddington, then on the Elizabeth 
Line, change at Liverpool Street.
St Pancras International (station for Eurostar to Lille, Paris, Brussels, 
Rotterdam and Amsterdam)
Take the train and change at Swindon and at Paddington onto the Ham-
mersmith and City line.
Harwich International (for the ferry to the Hook of Holland)
Take the train, changing at Swindon, Paddington (on to the Elizabeth 
Line) and Liverpool Street; you may also need to change at Manningtree.
Newhaven (for the ferry to Dieppe)
Take the train, change at Westbury, Fareham and Brighton to Newhaven 
Town which is adjacent to the ferry terminal.
Portsmouth (for ferries to France and northern Spain)
Take the train, change at Westbury, to Portsmouth and Southsea. Walk or 
take a taxi (circa 2 miles).
Southampton (for cruising)
Take the train, change at Westbury for Southampton Central, then short 
taxi ride to your cruise terminal.

M
elksham

 Service Frequency
Buses run every day and w

ith a good service
•	N

orth via Lacock to C
hippenham

•	East via Bow
erhill to D

evizes (also M
onday to Saturday evenings)

•	South via H
ilperton, Trow

bridge (onw
ard to From

e, M
onday to Saturday)

•	W
est via Atw

orth to Bath (also M
onday to Saturday evenings)

Trains run every day - every couple of hours
•	N

ortheast via C
hippenham

 to Sw
indon (day and evening)

•	South to Trow
bridge, W

estbury (day and evening)
•	C

onnections at C
hippenham

, Trow
bridge for Bristol (and beyond)

•	C
onnections at Sw

indon for G
loucester and for London

•	C
onnections at W

estbury for Salisbury, Southam
pton and for the W

est

Buses also run M
onday to Saturday

•	W
ithin M

elksham
, a tow

n bus connects m
any areas to the centre;

•	A handful of tim
es during the day to C

orsham
•	A handful of tim

es during the day to Bradford-on-Avon

Single journeys operate
•	D

aily via Sw
indon and H

eathrow
 to C

ental London
•	M

onday to Friday to the Royal U
nited H

ospital (RU
H

)
•	M

onday to Friday to C
alne and M

arlborough, Tuesdays to Seend
•	M

onday to Friday to From
e via Bradford-on-Avon

401
M

elksham
 – London (includes London H

eathrow
 Airport (LH

R)	
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M
elksham

 M
arket Place o/s United Church (dep)	

06:50	
06:50	

06:50	
06:50	

06:50	
07:05	

07:05
Sw

indon, Flem
ing W

ay (arr)	
07:55	

08:00	
08:00	

08:00	
07:55	

08:05	
08:05

London H
eathrow

, Central Bus Station (arr)	
09:45	

09:50	
09:50	

09:50	
09:45	

09:50	
09:50

Victoria Coach Station (arr)	
10:50	

10:50	
10:50	

10:50	
10:50	

10:50	
10:50

Victoria Coach Station (dep)	
19:00	

19:30	
19:30	

19:30	
19:00	

19:00	
19:00

London H
eathrow

, Central Bus Station (dep)	
19:55	

20:20	
20:20	

20:20	
19:55	

19:55	
19:55

Sw
indon, Flem

ing W
ay (dep)	

21:25	
21:50	

21:50	
21:50	

21:25	
21:25	

21:25
M

elksham
 M

arket Place o/s United Church (arr)	
22:20	

22:45	
22:45	

22:45	
22:20	

22:20	
22:20

O
ther w

ays to get to and from
 London H

eathrow
 A

irport by public transportation
Aside from

 the N
ational Express direct coach departing M

elksham
 every m

orning and returing in the evening, you 
can catch the train and . . .
• C

hange at Sw
indon and Reading, and then onto the Railair coach

• C
hange at Sw

indon, Reading and H
ayes and H

arlington
• C

hange at Sw
indon and London Paddington (but that’s doubling back)

A
bbreviations

arr .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  arrival (time)

dep .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . departure (time)

E-bound
 .  .  .  East (heading direction)

EV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Electric Vehicle

LHR
 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  London Heathrow

M
TUG

 .  Melksham Transport User Group

N-bound .  .  . North (heading direction)

NE-bound . Northeast (heading direction)

NW
-bound Northwest (heading direction)

nr .  .  .  .  .  .  Near (location, close to)

o/s .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .Outside (location)

opp .  .  . Opposite (location, across road)

QR . Quick Response code (auto-fill URL)

R .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .Request Stop

RUH .  .  Royal United Hospital (in Bath)

S-bound .  .  .South (heading direction)

SE-bound .
Southeast (heading direction)

SW
-bound Southwest (heading direction)

W
-bound .  .  . West (heading direction)



SUN
DAYS

SATURDAYS
M

O
N

DAYS
TO

 FRIDAYS

NORTHBOUND – Westbury • Melksham • Swindon SOUTHBOUND – Swindon • Melksham • Westbury

CLC	 Castle Cary
CNM	 Cheltenham Spa
FRO	 Frome
GCR	 Gloucester
SOU	 Southampton Central
WEY	 Weymouth (*WEY - from 5/4/2026)
WMN	 Warminster
WOF	 Worcester Foregate Street

Changes to the GWR timetables
The times shown in this timetable are a guide to the GWR services. Train times may change late at night or at weekend. You should always confirm your train times online about 24 hours prior to traveling. This timetable is valid from 14 December 2025 through 16 May 2026.

train starts from		  SAL
Westbury	 departs	 0705	 0745	 0946	 1217	 1418	 1623	 1837	 2006	 2116
Trowbridge	 departs	 0711	 0762	 0962	 1223	 1424	 1629	 1843	 2012	 2122
Melksham	 departs	 0721	 0802	 1002	 1233	 1434	 1639	 1853	 2022	 2132
Chippenham	 arrives	 0730	 0811	 1012	 1242	 1443	 1648	 1903	 2031	 2141
Swindon	 arrives	 0747	 0834	 1029	 1259	 1500	 1705	 1921	 2050	 2158
train continues to		  WOF							       CNM
London Paddington	 arrives	 0851	 0939	 1134	 1359	 1607	 1805	 2036	 2207	 2301

		  						    
Westbury	 departs	 0746	 0952	 1217	 1419	 1623	 1836	 2008
Trowbridge	 departs	 0762	 0959	 1223	 1426	 1629	 1841	 2016
Melksham	 departs	 0802	 1009	 1233	 1435	 1639	 1851	 2025
Chippenham	 arrives	 0811	 1018	 1244	 1444	 1648	 1900	 2034
Swindon	 arrives	 0828	 1036	 1301	 1601	 1706	 1917	 2054
		
London Paddington	 arrives	 0936	 1137	 1407	 1605	 1805	 2036	 2159

train starts from		  WMN		  WEY	 FRO	 FRO	 CLC	
Westbury	 departs	 0816	 1041	 1213	 1415	 1652	 1849	 2038
Trowbridge	 departs	 0823	 1046	 1219	 1422	 1658	 1855	 2044
Melksham	 departs	 0832	 1057	 1231	 1431	 1708	 1906	 2054
Chippenham	 arrives	 0841	 1106	 1240	 1441	 1717	 1916	 2103
Swindon	 arrives	 0858	 1126	 1257	 1458	 1734	 1933	 2123
		
London Paddington	 arrives	 1014	 1231	 1409	 1559	 1835	 2050	 2236

SUN
DAYS

SATURDAYS
M

O
N

DAYS
TO

 FRIDAYS

Bold	Through service
Light	 Connecting service

London Paddington	 departs		  0748	 1000	 1213	 1415	 1623	 1748	 1900	 2131
train starts from		  GCR						      GCR
Swindon	 departs	 0603	 0845	 1105	 1314	 1515	 1735	 1844	 2014	 2231
Chippenham	 departs	 0619	 0900	 1121	 1330	 1531	 1750	 1900	 2030	 2246
Melksham	 departs	 0629	 0909	 1131	 1339	 1540	 1800	 1909	 2040	 2256
Trowbridge	 arrives	 0639	 0919	 1140	 1349	 1550	 1809	 1918	 2049	 2305
Westbury	 arrives	 0645	 0926	 1147	 1357	 1559	 1817	 1926	 2058	 2312
train continues to		  SOU						      SAL

London Paddington	 departs	 0748	 1000	 1200	 1400	 1632	 1848	 2000
								      
Swindon	 departs	 0844	 1105	 1313	 1514	 1735	 1944	 2110
Chippenham	 departs	 0900	 1121	 1329	 1530	 1751	 1959	 2125
Melksham	 departs	 0910	 1131	 1339	 1539	 1801	 2009	 2135
Trowbridge	 arrives	 0919	 1140	 1348	 1548	 1810	 2018	 2144
Westbury	 arrives	 0926	 1148	 1355	 1557	 1818	 2025	 2152
		  						    

London Paddington	 departs	 0759	 1030	 1230	 1445	 1645	 1845	 2030
		
Swindon	 departs	 0908	 1132	 1332	 1544	 1744	 1943	 2134	
Chippenham	 departs	 0923	 1147	 1347	 1559	 1769	 1959	 2149
Melksham	 departs	 0932	 1157	 1356	 1609	 1809	 2009	 2159
Trowbridge	 arrives	 0941	 1205	 1406	 1618	 1818	 2018	 2209
Westbury	 arrives	 0949	 1214	 1412	 1626	 1825	 2025	 2216
train continues to			   *WEY	 WEY	 FRO	 SAL		


